



Partial Replacement of Fishmeal with Black Soldier Fly Larvae Meal in Nile Tilapia Diets Improves Performance and Profitability in Earthen Pond

Mercy W. Kariuki ^a, Didier K. Barwani ^{a,b}, Vincent Mwashu ^a, Jim K. Kioko ^c, Jonathan M. Munguti ^c, Chrysantus M. Tanga ^d, Peter Kiiru ^a, Mathew G. Gicheha ^a, Isaac M. Osuga ^{a,*}

^a Department of Animal Sciences, Jomo Kenyatta University of Agriculture and Technology, P.O. Box 62000-00200 Nairobi, Kenya

^b Department of Animal Production, Faculty of Agriculture and Environmental Sciences, Université de Kalemie (UNIKAL), Kalemie, Democratic Republic of the Congo

^c Kenya Marine and Fisheries Research Institute, P.O. Box 451-10230 Sagana, Kenya

^d International Centre of Insect Physiology and Ecology, P.O. Box 30772-00100 Nairobi, Kenya

ARTICLE INFO

Editor: Edited by DR B Gyampoh

Keywords:

Aquaculture
 Aquafeeds
 Growth performance
 Earthen pond
 Insect meal

ABSTRACT

Insect meals have the potential to be used as a source of nutrients in aquafeeds due to their high nutritional profile and cost effectiveness. The objective of this study was to elucidate the impact of black soldier fly larvae meal (BSFLM) as a replacement for fish meal (FM) on Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*, L) growth performance, survival rate, somatic indexes and economic benefits. Four experimental diets were prepared; three with BSFLM as a substitute for FM at 25 % (T25 %), 50 % (T50 %) and 75 % (T75 %) and a control diet without BSFLM (T0 %, 100 % FM). A total of 360 fingerlings weighing about 20 - 30 gs each were assigned to twelve cages built in a 720m² earthen pond, with 30 fingerlings in each cage in a completely randomized design with three replications in each treatment group. The fingerlings were fed the experimental diets for 26 weeks. The results showed that the treatment diets did not significantly affect body weight gain and daily feed intake ($p > 0.05$). However, treatment T50 % (52.16 g) had the highest body weight gain while treatment T75 % (46.00 g) had the lowest body weight gain even though not statistically different ($p > 0.05$). The body length also followed the same trend being higher in T50 % (16.50 cm) and lowest in T75 % (15.91 cm). The survival rate was significantly influenced ($p < 0.05$) by the diet treatment groups, while blood parameters, visceral somatic and hepatosomatic indexes did not vary significantly ($p > 0.05$) across the treatment diets. Return on investment and the cost-benefit ratio were significantly ($p < 0.05$) affected by the partial replacement of FM with BSFLM. Diets T25 %, T50 % and T75 % had higher ($p < 0.05$) profit margins when compared with diet T0 % (control). The study found that BSFLM can replace FM in diets for Nile tilapia without compromising on the growth performance of the fish while also increasing the profitability.

* Corresponding author.

E-mail address: isaac.osuga@jkuat.ac.ke (I.M. Osuga).

Introduction

In recent years, the global aquaculture output has risen tremendously and is responsible for contributing to approximately half of the total food fish consumed by humans [1]. The sector is critical in meeting the future demand for food especially dietary protein, fatty acids and micronutrients in low income countries [2]. In addition, the expansion of aquaculture has significantly aided economic growth and agricultural development in many developing countries [3,4]. According to Food and Agriculture Organization estimates, agricultural output from fisheries and aquaculture must increase by more than 60 % to feed the world population by 2050 [5]. Based on a study by Munguti et al. [6], Africa has a large potential for fish farming, with 43 % of its surface area suitable for commercial fish production. The world's consumption of fish is at an average of 20.5 kg per capita annually [1] while the consumption in Kenya is very low at 5 kg annually [7]. The production of aquafeeds should be accelerated in order to meet the projected demand for fish [8]. However, the aquaculture sector is hampered by the challenge of fish feeds which makes up to 70 % of costs of fish production [9]. Fish meal and soybean meal have been the main sources of protein in formulation and production of aquafeeds [10].

Fish meal (FM) has been the primary protein ingredient in aquafeeds because of its high protein content, balanced essential amino acids, high digestibility and good palatability, which are important for nutrient utilization in animals [11,12]. This makes it a suitable source of nutrients of nearly all cultured fish species. Overdependence on FM as a source of nutrients for fishes (and other aquatic organisms) has subjected it to tremendous pressure which has led to its overexploitation making it unsustainable in supporting the expanding aquaculture production [13]. This is besides the existing competition between the aquatic organisms on one side and the human beings and livestock for the FM. This has been identified as a food security concern [14]. This implies that FM faces both economic and ecological problems hence leading to decline in aquaculture production triggering a search for alternative options [15]. To increase aquaculture output, fish feeds must be standardized with less expensive, readily available, and safe raw materials derived primarily from plant and animal protein sources and produced sustainably. Replacement of FM with plant-based materials in fish diets is not a suitable option due to imbalance of amino acids, high fiber content, the presence of non-starch polysaccharide and presence of anti-nutritional factors [16] therefore, their utilization is limited. It is of urgent need to explore other alternative sources of protein for sustainable aquaculture feeds production [17].

The potential role of insects to act as both food and feed has previously been highlighted by FAO [18]. According to van Huis [19], some insect species can provide sustainable proteinaceous feed by efficiently utilizing organic wastes thus providing alternatives. Insect meal has been adopted in animal feeding due to its high nutritional composition in terms of amino acids, vitamins, lipids and minerals when compared to other protein sources such as FM and soybean meal [20]. Moreover, insect meal has been established as a good source of essential amino acids like methionine, leucine, and lysine with no anti-nutritional elements [21]. Black soldier fly larvae (*Hermetia illucens* L) (BSFL) has been considered and even used as an alternative protein source in various animal feeds [21]. The BSFL, like fish meal, contain approximately 30 % - 58 % protein, 10 % - 30 % lipids, and has an excellent essential amino acids profile [22], as well as macro and micro-minerals and vital vitamins [23] thus offering available cheap protein source for aquatic animals [24]. Various studies have been carried out to determine the effect of using and/or replacing the conventional protein sources (mainly fish and soya meals) with BSFL meal on production performance of different fish species such as the Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) [25, 26]; Rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*) [27] and Jian carp (*Cyprinus carpio* var. Jian) [28] with none of them reporting negative impacts. Tilapia fish are among the most important warm-water fish cultured worldwide, accounting for approximately 7 million tons of total production [14]. Likewise, Nile tilapia is the most commercially preferred freshwater fish among farmers and consumers in Kenya [6]. There are concerted efforts to support the species for increased productivity and profitability, however, the quality and high cost of feeds is a major constraint that requires immediate attention. The feed has to be of high quality and affordable to smallholder fish producers. Thus, the goal of this study was to evaluate the dietary impact of BSFL meal as a partial replacement for fishmeal on Nile tilapia growth performance, survival rate, somatic indexes, hematology, and economic benefits in Kenya.

Materials and methods

Description of the study area

The experiment was conducted at the National Aquaculture Research Development and Training center (NARDTC) located in Sagana, Kirinyaga County of Kenya. Sagana is located between 0° 39'S latitude and 37° 12'E longitude. It is situated at an altitude of 1230 m above sea level.

Experimental diets

Four experimental fish diets were formulated to be isonitrogenous and isocaloric as shown in Table 1. The ingredients used to formulate the diets were purchased from local farm input suppliers. The black soldier fly larvae (BSFL) was obtained from International

Table 1
Formulation of the experimental diets.

Ingredient	T0 %	T25 %	T50 %	T75 %
Pollard	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.00
Rice Polish	20.00	19.25	19.00	18.75
Maize germ	22.00	22.00	21.50	21.00
Fish meal	7.00	5.25	3.50	1.75
BSFLM	0	2.50	5.00	7.50
Soybean Meal	35.00	35.00	35.00	35.00
Sunflower Cake	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00
Lysine	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Methionine	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Fish Premix ¹	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
TOTAL	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
Estimated nutrient composition				
CP (% DM)	30.60	30.52	30.42	30.32
Energy (Kcal/kg DM)	3037.21	3049.11	3049.95	3050.80

*T0- Diet 1- control (without black soldier fly larvae meal inclusion), T25-Diet 2 (25 % substitution rate), T50-Diet 3 (50 % substitution rate) and T75-Diet 4 (75 % substitution rate, i.e., maximum BSFLM inclusion). ¹Fish premix composition vitamins A, D3, E, B1, B2, B6, K3, C and trace minerals Zinc, Cobalt, Iron, Manganese, Magnesium, Selenium, Calcium, and Phosphorus.

center of Insect Physiology and Ecology (ICIPE) (1°13'15.6"S 36°53'48.2"E) where it was reared on brewer's spent grain. Proximate analysis was carried out on the ingredients and the results used to formulate the treatment diets. The control diet (T0 %) was devoid of BSFL meal and represented the standard against which the other experimental diets were compared. The experimental diets were formulated to meet the nutritional requirements for Nile tilapia [22]. Due to the differences in the nutritional composition of FM and BSFLM, substitution of FM by BSFLM was carried out while ensuring the other dietary ingredients in the fish diets were adequate and almost similar across the treatments. Diets T0 % (control) T25 %, T50 % and T75 % were prepared with BSFLM replacement levels of 0 %, 25 %, 50 % and 75 % of FM respectively. The feedstuff ingredients were ground separately and mixed thoroughly to make a homogenous blend. The resultant mash diets were then pelletized into semi-floating pellets using a 2 mm meat-mincing machine. The pellets were properly sundried and stored in gunny bags until used in the experiment. The amount of feed fed to different treatment groups was kept constant and was adjusted every two (2) weeks to match the body weight. It is however noteworthy that feeding was done to satiety.

Experimental fish and experimental design

The study utilized 12 experimental cages with dimensions of 2 m × 2.8 m × 1 m, which were set up in an earthen pond measuring 18 m x 40 m. The pond was limed with 250 g/m² of Calcium Carbonate (CaCO₃) and fertilized with 2 g/m² of Dicalcium Phosphate (DAP) per week. A total of 360 mixed sex Nile tilapia fingerlings were sourced from the NARDTC Sagana, Kenya. They were then allocated to the cages at a stocking density of 30 fingerlings per cage using a completely randomized design. The four treatment groups were replicated three times each. The experimental diets prepared to be isonitrogenous were labeled as T0 % (0 % BSFLM), T25 % (25 % BSFLM), T50 % (50 % BSFLM) and T75 % (75 % BSFLM). The fingerlings were acclimatized to the environmental conditions for two (2) weeks while being fed a commercial diet before the feeding trial with the experimental diets started. Their respective initial weights were recorded by weighing the fingerlings together initially. The feeding trial lasted for 26 weeks. Water quality was measured throughout the experimental period to check for any deviations from the normal water conditions for Nile tilapia fish.

Chemical analysis of the experimental diets

The treatment diet samples were analyzed for dry matter (DM), ash, crude protein (CP), crude fiber (CF), crude lipids and energy using proximate analysis protocol given by association of official analytical chemists [29]. Dry matter was calculated after the weight loss due to the 24-h drying process at 105 °C. Ash content was determined by incineration at 600 °C for two hours. Total nitrogen content was determined by Kjeldahl method where crude protein was considered as being equal to nitrogen (N) multiplied by a factor of 6.25. The crude lipid content was determined by diethyl ether extraction. Crude fiber analysis was carried out using fiber cap procedure (acid and base digestion) while energy content was measured using a bomb calorimeter.

Growth performance

Sampling was done after every 14 days by manually removing all the fish from each of the 12 cages into buckets containing pond water and numbered 1 to 12 to correspond with the treatment cages. Data on the fish length and weight were recorded so as to estimate weight and length gain. These parameters were used to determine growth performance during the study period.

The growth rate was determined as:

$$\text{Growth Rate (g / day)} = \frac{\text{final weight (g)} - \text{initial weight(g)}}{\text{Rearing period (days)}}$$

Survival rate and body condition indexes

Any mortalities that occurred during the experimental period were recorded and used to calculate the survival rate as:

Survival rate = $100 \times (\text{Total number of fish stocked} - \text{Total number of dead fish} / \text{Total number of fish stocked})$.

Samples of six fish per treatment groups were randomly selected from the twelve cages. They were dissected; eviscerated and gut contents were emptied and cleaned. Visceral and hepatic weight were measured so as to estimate Visceral somatic index and Hepatosomatic index as biological indices that determine gut health [30].

The visceral somatic index was calculated as:

$$\text{Visceral somatic index} = \frac{\text{Visceral weight} \times 100}{\text{Body weight}}$$

while

$$\text{Hepatosomatic index} = \frac{\text{Hepatosomatic weight} \times 100}{\text{Body weight}}$$

Hematological parameters

Fish were harvested at the end of the experiment and fasted for 24 h prior to the blood collection. The blood samples were taken from three fish per treatment totaling to 12 fish corresponding to each cage. They were anesthetized using clove oil following which blood tissue was taken from caudal vein of fish from each of the diet treatment groups. The collected blood was preserved in anti-coagulant (EDTA) vacutainers. Using micro-capillary tube and hematology analyzer, blood parameters such as red blood cells (RBC) count, hemoglobin, white blood cells (WBC) count, mean corpuscular volume (MCV), and mean corpuscular hemoglobin concentration (MCHC) were determined.

Cost-benefit analyses of replacing fish meal with black soldier fly

Two indices were used to assess the economic impacts of feeding BSFL at different inclusion level in Nile tilapia. These indices were cost benefit analysis (CBA) and return on investment (ROI). The ROI is a ratio of gross margin divided by the feeding costs and expressed as a percentage. The ratio is an indicator of gain or loss incurred from the inputs in relation to the cost of money invested. The cost factor only included that of feeding which varied across all treatment groups since all others costs were uniformly distributed across treatment groups. The costs of the feeds were calculated based on the raw material valued at market price at the time of the experiment. Benefits included anticipated return for the sale of fish. The ratio of return versus cost was used to estimate cost benefit ratio (CBR) where values greater than 1 implied benefits exceeded the cost and vice versa.

Statistical analysis

Data on length and weight gain, feed intake, survival rate, visceral somatic and Hepatosomatic index, gross profit margin, cost benefit ratio and return on investment were subjected to One-way Analysis of variance (ANOVA) test and least significant difference (LSD) was used to compare means among the treatment groups. A 5 % confidence interval was applied and significant differences were considered for p-values less than 0.05.

Results and discussion

Proximate composition of experimental diets

The results for the proximate composition of the diets used in this experiment are shown in [Table 2](#). The dry matter (DM) content

Table 2
Average proximate composition (%) of the experiment diets.

Parameters	T0 %	T25 %	T50 %	T75 %
Dry matter	90.79	90.33	91.13	91.62
Ash	10.32	10.35	10.40	10.21
Crude protein	30.50	29.80	29.14	28.83
Crude fiber	6.02	7.12	8.61	9.50
Ether extract	10.36	10.57	11.23	11.82
Energy (Kcal/kg)	2720.00	2819.00	2865.00	2960.00

T0 (100 % FM; 0 % BSFLM); T1 (75 % FM; 25 % BSFLM); T2 (50 % FM; 50 % BSFLM); T3 (25 % FM; 75 % BSFLM).

was highest (91.62 %) in treatment T75 % and lowest in treatment T25 % (90.33 %). Similar studies have reported DM contents of more than 90 % [26], which implies better shelf-life of the diets. The ether extracts were highest in T75 % and lowest in T0 % (control). The inclusion of BSFLM in the increased the lipid content of the diets due to its high fat content. Similarly, other studies [31,26] observed higher ether extracts in the diets in which BSFLM was included up to 100 % than a FM control diet. The CP content was found to be high in the control diet (30.59 %) than the diets in which BSFLM was included (lowest in T75 % - 28.83 %) and this was attributed to the high CP content in fish meal. With the optimum requirement for starter tilapia being 35 % CP and adult 25 % CP, the results demonstrate that BSFLM can replace FM in tilapia fish diets since the protein levels of the diets meet the requirements for adequate tilapia fish nutrition [22]. The crude fiber was highest (9.5 %) in T75 % than the control group (6.02 %). The higher BSFLM levels increased the levels of fiber in T25 %, T50 % and T75 % because of the fibrous exoskeleton (chitins) in BSFLM. Ash levels ranged from 10.21 to 10.40. Energy was highest in T75 % (2960 Kcal/kg) and low in T0 % (2720 Kcal/kg) because of the lipid content being higher with higher BSFLM levels and since fat is a source of energy might have contributed to the increased in energy across the diets from the control to the highest BSFLM inclusion of 75 %.

Growth performance

The measured growth performance indicators, including body length gain, body weight gain and feed intake were not significantly ($p > 0.05$) affected by substitution of FM with BSFLM up to 75 % as shown in Table 3 below. The weight gain of fish among the treatment groups was not significantly different ($p > 0.05$). However, treatment T50 % (52.16 g) had the highest body weight gain while treatment T75 % (46.00 g) had the lowest body weight gain even though not statistically different ($p > 0.05$).

The body length was higher in T50 % (16.50 cm) and lowest in T75 % (15.91 cm) though not statistically ($p > 0.05$) different even when compared to the control. Treatment T75 % showed lowest performance in terms of body length and weight gain than other treatment groups. Findings from a research study by Shati et al. [32] showed significant impact of including BSFLM in Nile tilapia diets. The authors also revealed that Nile tilapia fed diets in which BSFLM was included up to 100 % had the highest weight gain followed by 50 % BSFLM fed group and lastly 0 % BSFLM fed group and the results were significantly different. However, high levels of BSFLM have been reported to lower the body weight gain (BWG) in Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) [33] and in grass carp (*Ctenopharyngodon idellus*) [34] due to the imbalance of amino acids as well high fiber (chitin) levels in the BSFL. In addition, daily feed intake was not significantly affected ($p > 0.05$) by including BSFLM in different treatment diets.

Our results strongly agree with those of Limbu et al. [25] who reported no significant differences in feed intake in Nile tilapia fingerlings fed diets supplemented with BSFLM up to 75 %. Despite the non-significant influence of inclusion of BSFLM up to 75 % on feed intake in Nile tilapia diets, previous findings reported that inclusion of BSFLM up to 100 % in Nile tilapia suppressed feed intake [35,36] and this was related to the reduced palatability of the feeds [37]. The higher weight gain and daily weight gain can be attributed to optimal inclusion levels for BSFL. From our study, the findings suggest that feeding Nile tilapia fingerlings with BSFLM up to 75 % improved growth performance with numerically higher performance for 25 % and 50 % inclusion levels. Similar observations have been reported [38,26]. This was also similar to the finding by Muin et al. [35] who reported that BSFLM could be optimally utilized at 50 % inclusion levels and further increase in inclusion levels of BSFLM for red tilapia led to a decrease in weight gain. Further, a research study by Tippayadara et al. [39] illustrated that inclusion of BSFLM up to 100 % in Nile tilapia diets did not have adverse effects on growth performance, survival rate and somatic indexes. Additionally, when 50 % BSFLM was used to replace soy protein in Nile tilapia diets, and there were no adverse effects on feed conversion ratio and growth performance [40]. Different studies have also recorded enhanced growth performance when BSFLM was included in Siberian sturgeon fingerlings [41], rice field eel (*Monopterus albus*) juvenile [42] and yellow catfish fry [30]. The better performance of the fish consuming diet T25 % and T50 % could be attributed to an adequate balance of essential nutrients. The improved fish growth performance has also been reported when two or more animal protein sources are combined [43] which was the case in diets T25 % and T50 %. However, the T75 % had slightly lower CP content and higher fiber levels (Table 2), which could have contributed to numerically depressed growth performance of the fish fed on the diet.

Survival rates and body condition indexes

Table 4 below presents the performance of treatment diet groups on health and survival of Nile tilapia. Survival rate was

Table 3
Growth parameters of growing Nile tilapia fish fed on the experimental diets.

Parameters	T0 %	T25 %	T50 %	T75 %	F-value	P-value
Initial body length (cm)	14.64±0.28	14.85±0.23	14.68±0.25	14.63±0.26	3.11	0.06
Final body length (cm)	16.20±0.37	16.33±0.36	16.50±0.36	15.91±0.30	1.90	0.13
Initial body weight (g)	24.48±0.64	25.50±0.60	24.74±0.75	24.20±0.68	2.57	0.06
Final body weight (g)	71.96±4.57	77.08±4.70	76.90±4.80	70.10±3.75	2.40	0.07
Weight gain (g)	47.48±4.59	51.60±4.66	52.16±5.02	46.00±3.75	1.80	0.149
Daily body weight gain	0.26±0.03	0.28±0.03	0.29±0.03	0.26±0.02	1.80	0.149
Daily feed intake(g/day)	0.11	0.13	0.12	0.12	1.85	0.14

TO (100 % FM; 0 % BSFLM); T 1 (75 % FM; 25 % BSFLM); T 2 (50 % FM; 50 % BSFLM); T 3 (25 % FM; 75 % BSFLM). Values were expressed as means ± SEM.

Table 4
Survival rate and body condition indexes.

Parameters	T0 %	T25 %	T50 %	T75 %	F-value	p-value
Survival rate %	85.56 ^b	96.67 ^{ab}	100.00 ^{ab}	96.60 ^{ab}	10.50	0.00
Visceral somatic index %	4.81±0.38	4.99±1.40	5.57±1.50	5.19±1.04	0.05	0.07
Hepatosomatic index %	0.67±0.12	0.73±0.16	0.75±0.25	0.81±0.19	0.04	0.8

T0 (100 % FM; 0 % BSFM); T1 (75 % FM; 25 % BSLM); T2 (50 % FM; 50 % BSFL); T3 (25 % FM; 75 % BSF). Values were expressed as means ± SEM, similar superscripts indicate not significant and different superscripts indicate significant differences as determined by least significance differences.

significantly ($p < 0.05$) affected by the dietary treatment. Treatment T50 % had the highest survival rate (100 %) while the control group (T0 %) had the lowest survival rate (85.56 %). In all BSFL treatment groups T25 %, T50 % and T75 %, survival rates were higher (above 96 %) compared to the control group, T0 % (85 % survival). Our results conquer with findings in Nile tilapia [39], juvenile grass carp (*Ctenopharyngodon idellus*) [34] and yellow catfish (*Pelteobagrus fulvidraco*) [30] in which BSFLM was utilized in preparation of diets for the different fish species. Fish physiological processes play a major role in their survival rates, therefore, appropriate feeding regimes and acclimatization of fish to their habitats is essential. Devic et al. [33] also showed that nursing tilapia fingerlings fed diet containing BSFLM at 80 % had the highest survival rate (90 %) while the group fed 30 % BSFLM (81 %) had the lowest survival rate while the control group had 86 % survival rate and the results differed significantly. In fish, the body index is a vital parameter in reflecting its growth. The higher survival rates of the fish consuming diets with BSFLM included could also be due to the chitin present in the BSFLM which is known to offer other beneficial effects to the fish such as boosting the immunity of the fish [26].

Visceral somatic index (VSI) and hepatosomatic index (HSI) are used as indicators of gut and general health since the viscera impacts on metabolism in relation to digestion, synthesis and secretion of enzyme as well as nutrient absorption. They are therefore often used to assess the physiological states and nutritional quality of fish. Our current study shows that the HSI and VSI increased in fish fed diets with BSFLM inclusion levels up to 75 % compared to the control group though the difference was not statistically different ($p > 0.05$). The fish in treatment T50 % had the highest VSI (5.57 %) while the control T0 % had the lowest (4.81 %) although these differences were not significant ($p > 0.05$). The conclusion from these observations would be that, inclusion of BSFL meal in diets has no effect on VSI and subsequently gut health in Nile tilapia. The hepatosomatic index values were not significantly ($p > 0.05$) different between and among treatment diet groups ($p > 0.05$). This is consistent with other findings by Tippayadara et al. [39] who found no significant difference in somatic indices. Furthermore, [44] observed an increase in VSI and HSI in Atlantic Salmon (*Salmo salar*) fed higher dietary levels of BSFLM. Various authors have reported that higher BSFLM increases the lipid levels in the experimental fish diets [45,46] thus increasing the lipid levels in fish carcass composition. As noted by Xu et al. [47], the muscle tissue and viscera influences deposition of lipids in the body. Tocher [48] recorded that excess deposition of fats in the liver tissue and visceral cavity is influenced by the higher levels of lipids in the diets and this affects the whole body lipid composition. As observed by Han et al. [49], fish diets containing high lipid levels led to an increase in the VSI and HSI in hybrid tilapia. The hepatosomatic and visceral somatic indexes from fish fed on the treatment diets in the current study did not differ from those fed on the control diet indicating that inclusion of BSFL meal did not cause abnormal fat deposition thus the functioning of the liver and intestinal physiology of Nile tilapia were not tampered with. This is in agreement with a study by Renna et al. [50] who illustrated that BSFL meal inclusion did not have adverse effects on visceral somatic and hepatosomatic indices of yellow catfish and rainbow trout respectively.

Hematological indexes

The effects of feeding Nile tilapia on BSFLM on several hematological parameters were assessed. Results for the analyzed blood parameters are shown in Table 5. Generally, values for the red blood cells (RBCs) count, Hb, Hct, MCV and MCHC were similar between the control and test diets thus not statistically different ($p > 0.05$). It is noteworthy that hematological parameters are vital in assessing the physiological stress responses and general health status of fish fed formulated diets [51]. The current study results are similar to

Table 5
Haematological parameters.

Diet	T0 %	T25 %	T50 %	T75 %	F value	P value
RBCS $10^6/\mu\text{l}$	1.62±0.50	1.7 ± 0.34	1.53±0.28	1.49±0.50	0.30	0.85
HB(g/dl)	4.70±1.90	4.30±1.20	3.90±0.11	5.30±2.20	0.58	0.64
Hct (%)	21.93±8.60	20.74±1.90	23.10±14.00	21.64±9.00	0.04	0.99
MCV (fl)	149.50±96.60	120.41±14.80	147.02±68.50	152.40±82.20	0.15	0.93
MCHCg/dl	24.80±17.80	21.20±6.20	20.62±12.30	25.20±4.71	0.17	0.92
WBCS ($10^6/\mu\text{l}$)	3.50±0.10	3.63±0.30	4.20±0.30	3.33±0.20	7.42	0.11
Neutrophils granulocytes ($\times 10^3 \cdot \text{ML}^{-1}$)	44.00±8.50	40.00±18.20	50.00±8.34	38.33±7.36	0.74	0.53
Lymphocytes agranulocytes ($\times 10^3 \cdot \text{ML}^{-1}$)	43.00±6.80	34.30±17.5	23.30±7.40	38.00±18.10	1.46±	0.30
Monocytes agranulocytes ($\times 10^3 \cdot \text{ML}^{-1}$)	12.30±1.73	16.00±2.30	15.00±2.30	15.00±4.00	0.02	0.99

T0 (100 % FM; 0 % BSFM); T1 (75 % FM; 25 % BSLM); T2 (50 % FM; 50 % BSFL); T3 (25 % FM; 75 % BSF) RBCS; red blood cells, Hb; hemoglobin, Hct; haematocrit, MCV; mean corpuscular volume, MCHC; Mean corpuscular hemoglobin concentration, WBCS; white blood cells. Values were expressed as means ± SEM.

Table 6

Economic analysis of partial substitution of fishmeal (FM) with black soldier fly larvae meal (BSFLM) in Nile tilapia.

Parameters	T0 %	T25 %	T50 %	T75 %	F-value	P-value
Total feed cost USD/fish (C)	0.39±0.04	0.35±0.06	0.36±0.07	0.32±0.02	143.00	0.00
Live weight at harvesting (g)	71.96±4.57 ^a	77.08±4.70 ^a	76.90±4.88 ^a	70.10±3.75 ^a	2.40	0.07
Sale of fish (S)	0.43±0.10 ^b	0.45±0.10 ^{ab}	0.45±0.10 ^{ab}	0.41±0.06 ^c	19.71	0.00
Gross profit margin (P)	0.03±0.02 ^b	0.11±0.020 ^{ab}	0.10±0.000 ^{ab}	0.09±0.000 ^{ab}	41.77	0.00
Cost benefit ratio (CBR)	1.10±0.03 ^b	1.31±0.04 ^{ab}	1.28±0.01 ^{ab}	1.31±0.01 ^{ab}	49.26	0.00
Return on investment (RoI)	9.32±3.40 ^b	31.53±4.46 ^{ab}	28.54±1.10 ^{ab}	30.90±1.30 ^{ab}	49.50	0.00

T0 (100 % FM; 0 % BSFLM); T1 (75 % FM; 25 % BSFLM); T2 (50 % FM; 50 % BSFLM); T3 (25 % FM; 75 % BSFLM); CBR=S/C; P = S-C; RoI=P/C x 100; over computation was based on the current market price of USD 5.9 per kg of tilapia fish; currency exchange was USD 1 at 135 KSH. Values were expressed as means ±SEM, different superscripts indicate significant differences as determined by least significance differences.

those obtained in the study by Tippayadara et al. [39] who observed that inclusion of BSFLM in Nile tilapia diets had no significant influence on hematological parameters red blood cells, white blood cells, red blood cell distribution width, hematocrit, hemoglobin, mean corpuscular volume and hemoglobin, mean corpuscular hemoglobin concentration and platelet values. Likewise, the study by Yildirim-Aksoy et al. [52] showed no influence on blood parameters when hybrid tilapia (*O. niloticus* × *O. Mozambique*) was fed on diet containing 30 % BSFL meal for 12 weeks. Likewise, there were no significant impacts on blood parameters white blood cells, monocytes, neutrophils and lymphocytes in European sea bass, *Dicentrarchus labrax* fed diets containing BSFLM as compared to the FM fed group [17]. Belghit et al. [53] also did not find changes in Hb when Atlantic Salmon were fed on diets in which BSFL meal was used to replace fish meal.

The current study findings indicate that the WBCs counts, lymphocytes, monocytes, and neutrophils values obtained from fish fed on BSFLM diets had no significant difference to those fed on the control diet ($p > 0.05$). This was similar to findings of a study by Abdel-Tawwab et al. [17]. Conversely, another study by Ushakova et al. [54] in which Mozambique tilapia (*O. mossambicus*) were fed diets containing BSFLM for one month showed an increased hemoglobin levels in the blood. Kamalii et al. [55] found significant effects on blood indices RBC, WBC, Hb, Ht, MCV, MCH and MCHC when Juvenile Goldfish, *Carassius auratus* were fed diets containing 60 % BSFLM compared to the other experimental diets.

Economic analysis

Based on our findings, feeding Nile tilapia fish on diets in which BSFLM was included at 25 %, 50 % and 75 % affected positively the profit margin compared to the control diet (T0 %) as shown in Table 6. The profit margin was significantly different ($p < 0.05$) due to the low cost of production of fish diets with BSFLM. Diets T25 %, T50 % and T75 % had higher profit margins when compared with diet T0 % (control). Indeed, our study agrees with the findings of Limbu et al. [25] who reported that feeding Nile tilapia fry on diets in which BSFLM was included up to 75 % and 100 % increased the profit index compared to the Nile tilapia fry fed diet consisting of 100 % FM. In line with our findings, Wachira et al. [26] also reported that Nile tilapia fish fed diet consisting of 100 % BSFLM had higher gross profit margin compared to the group fed control diet. Moreover, Nile tilapia juveniles fed diets in which FM was substituted with 25 %, 50 % and 100 % of partially defatted BSFLM resulted to reduction in feed costs and higher profits hence higher economic efficiency than the control group [56]. Abdel-Tawwab et al. [17] recorded similar findings in European sea bass (*Dicentrarchus labrax*) in which BSFLM reduced feed cost and increased net returns. Shati et al. [32] found that the cost of feeds was reduced by 8.8 % and 12 % when soybean meal was replaced by 50 % and 100 % respectively in Nile tilapia diets and this was attributed to the lower price of BSFLM. According to results from a study by Limbu et al., [25], the authors recommended that farmers can be able to reduce the cost of production of Nile tilapia by 30 % by including 75 % of BSFLM in the diet, hence realizing higher economic returns. From the results, 100 % utilization of fish meal in the diet had the least gross profit margin, CBR and ROI compared to the diets in which BSFLM was incorporated at 25 %, 50 % and 75 % levels. In any modern aquaculture production, fish farmers consider economic returns as an integral part as the cost of feeds which covers half of the operating cost affect profitability [25]. Therefore, lowering the costs of feeds is critical to achieve profitability and ensure sustainability of fish farming. Black soldier fly larvae meal is an alternative cheap source of protein, hence their lower costs when utilized in fish feeds.

The BSFLM meal is currently cheaper to produce and therefore diets that incorporate it as a source of protein tend to be cheaper besides maintaining comparatively good growth performance with fish reared on diet prepared using fish meal as the source of protein. The findings obtained by Shumo et al. [21] indicated that BSFL meal may be similar or superior to fish meal and plant protein sources and are potentially low-cost protein source which is in agreement with the findings of this study. These findings are further collaborated by results by Odhiambo et al. [57].

Conclusion

In this study, it has been shown that FM can be substituted with BSFLM in Nile tilapia diets up to 75 % without compromising their growth but with better performance at 50 % and 25 %. The gross profit margin, cost benefit ratio and return on investment improved with inclusion of BSFLM instead of FM, thus making BSFLM a cost-effective high-quality ingredient in compounded fish feed to grow Nile tilapia fish. The current findings would contribute to inform policy makers to support BSFLM integration into large scale commercial feed manufacturing and enhance sustainable intensification of aquaculture production, contributing significantly to food and

nutritional security.

CRedit authorship contribution statement

Mercy W. Kariuki: Conceptualization, Data curation, Formal analysis, Investigation, Methodology, Project administration, Validation, Writing – original draft. **Didier K. Barwani:** Investigation, Writing – original draft. **Vincent Mwashii:** Methodology, Writing – original draft. **Jim K. Kioko:** Data curation, Project administration, Validation. **Jonathan M. Munguti:** Conceptualization, Data curation, Formal analysis, Funding acquisition, Investigation, Methodology, Project administration, Supervision, Validation, Writing – original draft. **Chrysantus M. Tanga:** Conceptualization, Formal analysis, Investigation, Methodology, Project administration. **Peter Kiiru:** Investigation, Validation. **Mathew G. Gicheha:** Conceptualization, Data curation, Formal analysis, Investigation, Supervision, Validation. **Isaac M. Osuga:** Conceptualization, Data curation, Formal analysis, Funding acquisition, Investigation, Methodology, Project administration, Supervision, Validation.

Declaration of competing interest

We confirm that we have no conflicts of interest to disclose.

Acknowledgements

The authors gratefully acknowledge the financial support for this research by the following organizations and agencies: Kenya Climate Smart Agriculture Project (FP02-4/2), Australian Centre for International Agricultural Research (ACIAR) (ProteinAfrica: LS/2020/154), Norwegian Agency for Development Cooperation, Norad (Grant No.: SAF-21/0004.); Novo Nordisk Foundation (RefPro: NNF22SA0078466), the Rockefeller Foundation (WAVE-IN: 2021 FOD 030); Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation (INV-032416); Horizon Europe (NESTLER Project: 101060762 and INNOECOFOOD project:: 101136739), the Curt Bergfors Foundation Food Planet Prize Award; Norwegian Agency for Development Cooperation, the Section for Research, Innovation, and Higher Education grant number RAF-3058 KEN-18/0005 (CAP-Africa), the Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency (SIDA); the Swiss Agency for Development and Cooperation (SDC); the Australian Centre for International Agricultural Research (ACIAR); the Norwegian Agency for Development Cooperation (NORAD); the German Federal Ministry for Economic Cooperation and Development (BMZ); and the Government of the Republic of Kenya. The funders had no role in study design, data collection and analysis, decision to publish, or preparation of the manuscript. The views expressed herein don't necessarily reflect the official opinion of the donors.

References

- [1] FAO, The state of world fisheries and aquaculture 2018, FAO fisheries and aquaculture department, Rome, 2018, pp. 2–227. <http://www.fao.org/state-of-fisheries-aquaculture/en/>.
- [2] M.C. Beveridge, S.H. Thilsted, M.J. Phillips, M. Metian, M. Troell, S.J. Hall, Meeting the food and nutrition needs of the poor: the role of fish and the opportunities and challenges emerging from the rise of aquaculture, *J. Fish Biol.* 83 (4) (2013) 1067–1084.
- [3] B. Belton, A. Padiyar, G. Ravibabu, K.G. Rao, Boom and bust in Andhra Pradesh: development and transformation in India's domestic aquaculture value chain, *Aquaculture* (2017).
- [4] A.Q. Khan, F. Aldosari, S.M. Hussain, Fish consumption behavior and fish farming attitude in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA), *J. Saudi Soc. Agricult. Sci.* (2018).
- [5] R.P. Subasinghe, *Aquaculture future*, Scholarl. J. (2014) 19–23.
- [6] J.M. Munguti, R. Nairuti, J.O. Iteba, K.O. Obiero, D. Kyule, M.A. Opiyo, E. Ogello, Niletilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus* Linnaeus, 1758) culture in Kenya: emerging production technologies and socio-economic impacts on local livelihoods, *Aquacult. Fish Fisher.* 2 (2022) 265–276.
- [7] K.O. Obiero, J. Cai, R.O. Abila, O. Ajayi, High aquaculture growth needed to improve food security and nutrition, *Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, Rome, Italy*, 2019.
- [8] N.S. Liland, I. Biancarosa, P. Araujo, D. Biemans, C.G. Bruckner, R. Waagbø, B.E. Torstensen, E.J. Lock, C. Wegener, Modulation of nutrient composition of black soldier fly (*Hermetia illucens*) larvae by feeding seaweed-enriched media, *PLoS One* 12 (8) (2017) 1–23, <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0183188>.
- [9] G.M. Holeh, P. Appanteng, M.A. Opiyo, J. Park, C.L. Brown, Effects of intermittent feeding regimes on growth performance and economic benefits of Amur catfish (*Silurus asotus*), *Aquatic Res.* 3 (3) (2020) 167–176, <https://doi.org/10.3153/AR20015>.
- [10] FAO, Global aquaculture production statistics for the year 2011, 2011, Fisheries and aquaculture development, 2013, p. 3. www.fao.org/fishery/topic/16140/en.
- [11] F.J. Fawole, A.A. Adeoye, L.O. Tiamiyu, K.I. Ajala, S.O. Obadara, I.O. Ganiyu, Substituting fishmeal with *Hermetia illucens* in the diets of African catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*): effects on growth, nutrient utilization, haemato-physiological response, and oxidative stress biomarker, *Aquaculture* 518 (2020) 734849.
- [12] A.C. Guedes, F.X. Malcata, S.L. Pinto, Application of microalgae protein to aquafeed. *HANDBOOK OF MARINE MICROALGAE*, 2015.
- [13] G.M. Turchini, J.T. Trushenski, B.D. Glencross, Thoughts for the future of aquaculture nutrition: realigning perspectives, *Realign. Perspect. Reflect Contempor. Iss. Relat. Judic. Marine Resources Aquafeeds* (2018).
- [14] FAO, State of Fisheries and Aquaculture, FAO, 2020.
- [15] D. Xu, G. He, K. Mai, H. Zhou, W. Xu, F. Song, Postprandial nutrient-sensing and metabolic responses after partial dietary fishmeal replacement by soyabean meal in turbot (*Scophthalmus maximus* L.), *British J. Nutrit.* 115 (3) (2016) 379–388.
- [16] A.K. Sinha, V. Kumar, H.P. Makkar, G. De Boeck, K. Becker, Non-starch polysaccharides and their role in fish nutrition—A review, *Food Chem.* 127 (4) (2011) 1409–1426.
- [17] M. Abdel-Tawwab, R.H. Khalil, A.A. Metwally, M.S. Shakweer, M.A. Khallaf, H.M. Abdel-Latif, Effects of black soldier fly (*Hermetia illucens* L.) larvae meal on growth performance, organs-somatic indices, body composition, and hemato-biochemical variables of European sea bass, *Dicentrarchus labrax*, *Aquaculture* (2020) 522.
- [18] A. Van Huis, J.V. Itterbeek, H. Klunder, E. Mertens, A. Halloran, G. Muir, P. Vantomme, Edible insects: future prospects for food and feed security, *FAO Forest. Paper* (171) (2013).
- [19] A. Van Huis, Potential of insects as food and feed in assuring food security, *Annu. Rev. Entomol.* 58 (2013) 563–583.
- [20] M. Henry, L. Gasco, G. Piccolo, E. Fountoulaki, Review on the use of insects in the diet of farmed fish: past and future, *Anim. Feed Sci. Technol.* 203 (2015) 1–22.
- [21] M. Shumo, I.M. Osuga, F.M. Khamis, C.M. Tanga, K.K. Fiaboe, S. Subramanian, C. Borgemeister, scientific reports, 2019.

- [22] NRC, Nutrients requirements of fish and shrimp, 2011, national academies press, Washington DC, USA, 2011.
- [23] L. Kourimská, A. Adámková, Nutritional and sensory quality of edible insects, NFS J (2016).
- [24] M. Oteri, A.R. Di Rosa, V.L. Presti, F. Giarratana, G. Toscano, B. Chiofola, Black soldier fly larvae meal as alternative to fish meal for aquaculture feed, Sustainability (2021).
- [25] S.M. Limbu, A.P. Shoko, E.E. Ulotu, S.A. Luvanga, F.M. Muniyi, J.O. John, M.A. Opiyo, Black soldier fly (*Hermetia illucens*, L.) larvae meal improves growth performance, feed efficiency and economic returns of Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*, L.) fry. *Aquaculture*, Fish Fisher. 2 (3) (2022) 167–178.
- [26] Wachira, M.N., Osuga, I.M., Munguti, J.M., Ambula, M.K., Subramanian, S., & Tanga, C.M. (2021). Efficiency and improved profitability of insect-based aquafeeds for farming Nile tilapia fish (*Oreochromis niloticus* L.).
- [27] G. Terova, S. Rimoldi, C. Ascione, E. Gini, C. Ceccotti, L. Gasco, Rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*) gut microbiota is modulated by insect meal from *Hermetia illucens* prepupae in the diet. *Rev. Fish Biol. Fish.* 29 (2019) 465–486.
- [28] J.S. Zhou, S.S. Liu, H. Ji, H.B. Yu, Effect of replacing dietary fish meal with black soldier fly larvae meal on growth and fatty acid composition of Jian carp (*Cyprinus carpio* var. Jian). *Aquac. Nutr.* 24 (1) (2018) 424–433.
- [29] AOAC, Association of official analytical chemists (AOAC), Official methods of analysis, 2012.
- [30] X. Xiao, P. Jin, L. Zheng, M. Cai, Z. Yu, J. Yu, J. Zhang, Effects of black soldier fly (*Hermetia illucens*) larvae meal protein as a fishmeal replacement on the growth and immune index of yellow catfish (*Pelteobagrus fulvidraco*). *Aquac. Res.* 49 (4) (2018) 1569–1577.
- [31] F. Barroso, C. Haro, M. Sánchez-Muros, E. Venegas, A. Martínez-Sánchez, C. Pérez-Bañón, The potential of various insect species for use as food for fish, *Aquaculture* 422–423 (2014) 193–201, <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aquaculture.2013.12.024>.
- [32] S. Shati, M. Opiyo, R. Nairuti, A. Shoko, F. Muniyi, E. Ogello, Black soldier fly (*Hermetia illucens*) larvae meal improves growth performance, feed utilization, amino acids profile, and economic benefits of Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*, L.), *Aquac. Res.* 5 (3) (2022) 238–249.
- [33] E. Devic, W. Leschen, F. Murray, D.C. Little, Growth performance, feed utilization and body composition of advanced nursing Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) fed diets containing Black Soldier Fly (*Hermetia illucens*) larvae meal, *Aquac. Nutr.* 24 (1) (2018) 416–423.
- [34] R. Lu, Y. Chen, W. Yu, M. Lin, G. Yang, C. Qin, G. Nie, Defatted black soldier fly (*Hermetia illucens*) larvae meal can replace soybean meal in juvenile grass carp (*Ctenopharyngodon idellus*) diets, *Aquac. Rep.* 18 (2020) 100520.
- [35] H. Muin, N.M. Taufek, M.S. Kamarudin, S.A. Razak, Growth performance, feed utilization and body composition of Nile tilapia, *Oreochromis niloticus* (Linnaeus, 1758) fed with different levels of black soldier fly, *Hermetia illucens* (Linnaeus, 1758) maggot meal diet, *Iranian J. Fisher. Sci.* 16 (2) (2017) 567–577.
- [36] K.S. Rana, M.A. Salam, S. Hashem, M.A. Islam, Development of black soldier fly larvae production technique as an alternate fish feed, *Internat. J. Res. Fisher. Aquacult.* 5 (1) (2015) 41–47.
- [37] G.M. Siddaiah, R. Kumar, R. Kumari, N.K. Chandan, J. Debbarma, D.K. Damle, A. Das, S.S. Giri, Dietary fishmeal replacement with *Hermetia illucens* (Black soldier fly, BSF) larvae meal affected production performance, whole body composition, antioxidant status, and health of snakehead (*Channa striata*) juveniles, *Ani. Feed Sci. Tech.* 297 (2023) 115597.
- [38] W.M. Sealey, T.G. Gaylord, F.T. Barrows, J.K. Tomberlin, M.A. McGuire, C. Ross, S. St-Hilaire, Sensory analysis of rainbow trout, *ncorhynchus mykiss*, fed enriched Black soldier fly Prepupae, *Hermetia illucens*, *J. World Aquacult. Soc.* 42 (2011) 34–45.
- [39] N. Tippayadara, M.A. Dawood, P. Krutmuang, S.H. Hoseinifar, H.V. Doan, M. Paolucci, Replacement of fish meal by black soldier fly (*hermetia illucens*) larvae meal: effects on growth, haematology, and skin mucus immunity of Nile tilapia, *Oreochromis niloticus*, *Animals* (2021).
- [40] C. Dietz, F. Liebert, Does graded substitution of soy protein concentrate by an insect meal respond on growth and N-utilization in Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*)? *Aquacult. Reports* 12 (2018) 43–48.
- [41] M. Rawski, J. Mazurkiewicz, B. Kierończyk, D. Józefiak, Black soldier fly full-fat larvae meal as an alternative to fish meal and fish oil in Siberian sturgeon nutrition: the effects on physical properties of the feed, animal growth performance, and feed acceptance and utilization, *Animals* 10 (11) (2020) 2119.
- [42] Y. Hu, Y. Huang, T. Tang, L. Zhong, W. Chu, Z. Dai, Y. Hu, Effect of partial black soldier fly (*Hermetia illucens* L.) larvae meal replacement of fish meal in practical diets on the growth, digestive enzyme and related gene expression for rice field eel (*Monopterus albus*), *Aquac. Rep.* 17 (2020) 100345.
- [43] K. Bondari, D.C. Sheppard, Soldier fly, *Hermetia illucens* L., larvae as feed for channel catfish, *Ictalurus punctatus* (Rafinesque), and blue tilapia, *Oreochromis aureus* (Steindachner), *Aquac. Res.* 18 (1987) 209–220.
- [44] E.R. Lock, T. Arsiwalla, R. Waagbø, Insect larvae meal as an alternative source of nutrients in the diet of Atlantic salmon (*Salmo salar*) postsmolt, *Aquac. Nutr.* 22 (6) (2016) 1202–1213.
- [45] Z.H.I. Luo, Y.J. Liu, K.S. Mai, L.X. Tian, D.H. Liu, X.Y. Tan, H.Z. Lin, Effect of dietary lipid level on growth performance, feed utilization and body composition of grouper *Epinephelus coioides* juveniles fed isonitrogenous diets in floating netcages, *Aquacult. Internat.* 13 (2005) 257–269.
- [46] A.S.K. Yong, S. Ooi, R. Shapawi, A.K. Biswas, T. Kenji, Effects of dietary lipid increments on growth performance, feed utilization, carcass composition and intraperitoneal fat of marble goby, *Oxyeleotris marmorata*, juveniles, *Turkish J. Fisher. Aquatic Sciences* 15 (3) (2015) 653–660.
- [47] J.H. Xu, J. Qin, B.L. Yan, M. Zhu, G. Luo, Effects of dietary lipid levels on growth performance, feed utilization and fatty acid composition of juvenile Japanese seabass (*Lateolabrax japonicus*) reared in seawater, *Aquacult. Internat.* 19 (1) (2011) 79–89.
- [48] D.R. Tocher, Metabolism and functions of lipids and fatty acids in teleost fish, *Rev. Fisher. Sci.* 11 (2) (2003) 107–184.
- [49] C.Y. Han, X.B. Wen, Q.M. Zheng, H.B. Li, Effects of dietary lipid levels on lipid deposition and activities of lipid metabolic enzymes in hybrid tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus* × *O. aureus*), *J. Anim. Physiol. Anim. Nutr. (Berl)* 95 (5) (2011) 609–615.
- [50] M. Renna, A. Schiavone, F. Gai, S. Dabbou, C. Lussiana, V. Malfatto, L. Gasco, Evaluation of the suitability of a partially defatted black soldier fly (*Hermetia illucens* L.) larvae meal as ingredient for rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss* Walbaum) diets, *J. Anim. Sci. Biotechnol.* 8 (1) (2017) 1–13.
- [51] M.A. Dawood, N.M. Eweedah, M.M. Khalafalla, A. Khalid, Evaluation of fermented date palm seed meal with *Aspergillus oryzae* on the growth, digestion capacity and immune response of Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*), *Aquac. Nutr.* 26 (3) (2020) 828–841.
- [52] M. Yildirim-Aksoy, R. Eljack, C. Schrimsher, B.H. Beck, Use of dietary frass from black soldier fly larvae, *Hermetia illucens*, in hybrid tilapia (Nile x Mozambique, *Oreochromis niloticus* × *O. mozambicus*) diets improves growth and resistance to bacterial diseases, *Aquac. Rep.* 17 (2020) 100373.
- [53] I. Belghit, S.L. Nina, G. Petter, B. Irene, M. Elisa, L. Yanxian, W. Rune, K. Åshild, L. Erik-Jan, Black soldier fly larvae meal can replace fish meal in diets of sea-water phase Atlantic salmon (*Salmo salar*), *Aquaculture* 503 (2019) 609–619.
- [54] N.A. Ushakova, S.V. Ponomarev, Y.M. Bakaneva, Y.V. Fedorovykh, O.A. Levina, A.V. Kotel'Nikov, D.S. Pavlov, Biological efficiency of the prepupae *Hermetia illucens* in the diet of the young Mozambique Tilapia *Oreochromis mossambicus*, *Biology Bulletin*. 45 (2018) 382–387.
- [55] A. Kamalii, C. Antony, B. Ahilan, A. Uma, E. Prabu, Dietary protein replacement of fish meal with black soldier fly larvae meal: effects on growth, whole-body composition, digestive enzyme activity, muscle-growth-related gene expression and haemato-biochemical responses of juvenile goldfish, *Carassius auratus*, *Turkish J. Fisher. Aquatic Sci.* 23 (2) (2022).
- [56] A.T. Kishawy, H.A. Mohammed, A.W. Zagloul, M.S. Attia, F.A. Hassan, E.M. Roushdy, D. Ibrahim, Partial defatted black soldier larvae meal as a promising strategy to replace fish meal protein in diet for Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*): performance, expression of protein and fat transporters, and cytokines related genes and economic efficiency, *Aquaculture* 555 (2022) 738195.
- [57] F.A. Odhiambo, J. Manyala, E. Museve, M. Ndong'a, H.M. Otieno, Formulating cost-effective black soldier fly larvae (*Hermetia illucens*) based Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) diet for sustainable food security, *Fundam. Appl. Agricult.* 7 (4) (2022) 268–275.